Nigr i ta  BW (g) 09.1-16.3 05.8-45.0 05.5-56.3 

Citharinus TL (cm) 08.1-15.2 08.5-27.0 06.0-21.5 

Ci tharus  BW (g) 33.0-132.0 15.2-581.2 05.8-125.1 

TL = Total Length, BW = Body Weight 

Ocular Lens Diameter (OLD) of the two dominant species in Lake Ona 

C. citharus A total of three hundred and eight (308) observations were made on 

OLD of C. citharus from the three Stations (I, III and V) where active fishing took 

place. This number was made up of 177 males and 131 females. The sex ratio was 

1.35:1. .In all fish samples, it was consistently observed that the left ocular